856 R b 2 C u 2 S i 8 0 1 9
Table 2. Bond lengths (A) and angles (°) with e.s.d.'s
in parentheses
Cu--O(2 i) 1.894 (6) Si(3)--O(lff) 1.593 (4)
Cu---O(3 v) 1.961 (6) Si(4)--O(6 "i) 1.619 (7)
Cu--O(3") 1.965 (5) Si(4)--O(8 x"+) 1.551 (7)
Cu---O(8 "~) 1.895 (7) Si(4)----O(9 ~ii~) 1.653 (6)
Si(1)---O(2 iii) 1.574 (6) Si(4)--O(12) 1.608 (4)

W3 x Wl
Fig. 1. Oblique view of the paradodecatungstate ion
[H2WI2042] I°- ,  showing the atom-numbering system of
Allmann (1971) used in this description.
were those of Cromer & Mann (1968); anomalous-
dispersion parameters and mass-absorption coeffi-
cients were taken from Cromer & Liberman (1970).
Discussion. In Table 3 the atoms are numbered and
their sites (x, y, z) listed, corresponding to the two
discrete paratungstate molecules in the unit cell. The
numbering of atoms in the molecules (Fig. 1) follows
the system of  Allmann (1971). Atoms of  molecule A
centered at 0,0,0 are in the 100 series, and those of
1 1 1 molecule B centered at ~,~,~ are in the 200 series. The
determined bond lengths are listed in Table 4, inter-
atomic distances involving intermolecular cations
and water molecules in Table 5, and principal W...W
and W...center distances in Table 6. The variations
among these various distances, all within a closely
similar environment, give a good impression of the
degree of flexibility and strain that the paradodeca-
tungstate molecule can tolerate. There is still no
evidence for any departure from 2/m symmetry for
the free molecule.
The positions of the internal non-labile H atoms in
the center of  the paradodecatungstate molecule,
which are predicted in Table 3, have been directly
demonstrated by neutron diffraction in the com-
pound (NHa)lo[H2W12042].4H20 by Evans & Prince
(1983).
H O W A R D  T. EVANS JR, ULI KORTZ A N D  G E O F F R E Y  B. JAMESON 859
Table 4. Bond lengths W - - O  (A) in KIo[H2W12042].7½H20 compared with those in the corresponding
ammonium salt
Bonds in the right-hand groups are related to those in the left-hand groups by the molecular pseudo-mirror plane. E.s.d.'s are __+0.01/~,
for the K salt, _ 0.02 A for the NH4 salt.
K salt NH4 salt
Molecule  A Molecule  B Molecule  A Molecule  B
x = l  X = 2  X = I  X = 2
W(x01 )---O(x04) 1.73 1.74 1.74 1.76 W(x03)---O(x05)
----O(x08) 1.80 1.78 1.79 1.80 ---O(xl 3)
---O(x09) 1.90 1.90 1.89 1.88 --O(xl 2)
--O(x01 ) 1.98 1.97 1.97 2.00 ---O(x01 )
--O(x02) 2.09 2.12 2.11 2.14 ---O(x03)
-----O(x07) 2.25 2.26 2.20 2.26 ----O(x07)
W(x02)---O(x06) 1.72 1.72 1.73 1.77
---<)(x03) 1.86 1.83 1.89 1.85
---O(x02) 1.85 1.85 1.89 1.85
--O(xl  1) 1.91 1.96 1.91 1.98
--O(xl0) 1.98 1.96 1.97 1.94
---O(x07) 2.28 2.28 2.25 2.26
W(x04)---O(xl8) 1.74 1.73 1.66 1 . 7 5  W(x05)---O(xl 7)
--O(x19) 1.74 1.74 1.77 1.73 ---O(x16)
--O(xl 1) 1.92 1.89 1.91 1.91 ---O(xl0)
--O(x 14) 1.96 1.94 1.91 1.91 --O(xl 5)
--O(x08) 2.21 2.25 2.21 2.20 ---O(xl 3)
--O(x12) 2.25 2.18 2.16 2.23 --O(x09)
W(x06)---O(x20) 1.75 1.74 1.74 1.70
---O(x21 ) 1.72 1.76 1.76 1.70
---O(x14) 1.93 1.92 1.93 1.95
--O(xl  5) 1.91 1.91 1.90 1.95
---O(x12) 2.23 2.25 2.24 2.23
--O(x09) 2.39 2.31 2.41 2.35
K salt NH4 salt
Molecule  A Molecule  B Molecule  A Molecule  B
x=l x=2 x=l x=2
1.70 1.72 1.78 1.72
1.82 1.86 1.84 1.84
1.91 1.94 1.96 1.91
1.95 1.93 1.97 1.95
2.06 2.07 2.08 2.07
2.26 2.28 2.27 2.28
1.75 1.71 1.74 1.75
1.75 1.75 1.77 1.79